

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
SWARTZLE, P.J., and SAWYER and RONAYNE KRAUSE, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 159371
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 341627
v Ingham Circuit Court No. 17-407-
GERALD MAGNANT, FH
Defendant-Appellant.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 159373
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 341621
v Ingham Circuit Court No. 17-406-
JOHN FRANCIS DAVIS, FH
Defendant-Appellant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE-
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Scott R. Shimkus (P77546)
Daniel Grano (P70863)
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for the People
Plaintiff-Appellee
Michigan Department of Attorney
General
Criminal Trials & Appeals Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7650
ShimkusS@michigan.gov

Dated: October 22, 2020

RECEIVED by MSC 10/22/2020 1:24:21 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	vii
Statutes Involved	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review	11
Argument	12
I. A transporter under the TPTA, MCL 205.428(3), need only have known he transported 3,000 or more cigarettes, <i>not</i> that the TPTA also required licensure.	12
A. This case tracks the Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision in <i>People v Nasir</i> , holding that the implicit knowledge requirement applies only to the prohibited act—not the attendant circumstance of doing so without a license.	12
B. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Rehaif v United States</i> , 588 US ___; 139 S Ct 2191 (2019) does not compel a different outcome.....	19
II. Nonsupervisory employees, such as truck-drivers Magnant and Davis, plainly fall within the definition of “transporter” under the TPTA, MCL 205.422(y).....	22
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Shami</i> —holding that an individual who so much as blends two tobaccos together, regardless of any supervisory status, is a “manufacturer” under the TPTA—dictates the outcome here.	22
B. The definition of “transporter” does not require any level of control over the operations involved in the tobacco trade, unlike a “retailer,” as the Court of Appeals held in <i>Assy</i>	26

III. The TPTA fairly notifies both businesses *and* individuals that the
unlicensed transportation of 3,000 or more cigarettes exposes them to
criminal liability..... 29

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156 (2009)	15
<i>Cheek v United States</i> , 498 US 192 (1991)	20
<i>D’Agostini Land Company LLC v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 322 Mich App 545 (2018)	31
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Community Mental Health Services</i> , 472 Mich 263 (2005)	19
<i>Greater Bethesda Healing Springs Ministry v Evangel Bldrs & Constr Mgrs, LLC</i> , 282 Mich App 410 (2009)	11
<i>People v Assy</i> , 316 Mich App 302 (2016)	9, 26
<i>People v Blunt</i> , 282 Mich App 81 (2009)	16
<i>People v Burt</i> , 89 Mich App 293 (1979)	6
<i>People v Conat</i> , 238 Mich App 134 (1999)	21
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691 (1997)	28
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446 (2016)	29
<i>People v Janes</i> , 302 Mich App 34 (2013)	13
<i>People v Lawhorn</i> , 320 Mich App 194 (2017)	30
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 503 Mich 162 (2018)	11, 12

<i>People v Nasir</i> , 255 Mich App 38 (2003)	passim
<i>People v Noble</i> , 238 Mich App 647 (1999)	30
<i>People v Quinn</i> , 440 Mich 178 (1992).....	13, 18
<i>People v Rose</i> , 289 Mich App 499 (2010)	11
<i>People v Sands</i> , 261 Mich App 158 (2004)	30
<i>People v Shami</i> , 501 Mich 243 (2018).....	passim
<i>People v Shouman</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued on October 4, 2016 (Docket No. 330383).....	8, 15, 17
<i>People v Vronko</i> , 228 Mich App 649 (1998)	29
<i>People v Wakeford</i> , 418 Mich 95 (1983).....	28
<i>Rambin v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 495 Mich 316 (2014).....	13
<i>Rehaif v United States</i> , 588 US ___; 139 S Ct 2191 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303 (2013).....	11
Statutes	
18 USC § 545.....	17
18 USC § 922(g)	20
18 USC § 924(a)(2).....	20
MCL 205.421.....	10
MCL 205.422(3).....	10

MCL 205.422(m)(i).....	23
MCL 205.422(o).....	viii, 24
MCL 205.422(y).....	passim
MCL 205.423.....	viii
MCL 205.423(1).....	23, 24
MCL 205.426(7), (8)	28
MCL 205.426(8).....	6
MCL 205.428(3).....	passim
MCL 205.428(6).....	14
MCL 257.716.....	32
MCL 257.717(2).....	32
MCL 257.717(4).....	32
MCL 257.717(9).....	32
MCL 257.722a.....	32
MCL 28.434.....	17
MCL 285.64.....	17
MCL 750.227c	18
MCL 750.331.....	16
MCL 750.561.....	16
MCR 7.303(B)(1)	vi
MCR 7.305(H)(1).....	vi
Rules	
MRE 201(b), (e)	6
